



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7792/2025**

NITIN SHAHAJI JADHAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan and Mr.
Yatin Bhutani, Advs.
(M:8766321884)

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur and
Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition has been filed by the Petitioner- Nitin Shahaji Jadhav under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, *inter alia*, seeking release of the following gold items of the Petitioner:
 - Gold *Kada* weighing 150 grams
 - Gold chain weighing 200 grams
 - Gold link chain weighing 200 grams
3. The said gold items were seized by the Customs Department *vide* Detention Receipt No. 52644 dated 9th June 2024.
4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Harpreet Singh, Id. SSC for Customs Department.
5. Let the Customs Department seek instructions in the matter.



6. List on 23rd July, 2025 along with connected matters .i.e. W.P.(C) 198/2025 titled '*Qamar Jahan v. Union of India & Ors.*'

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MAY 29, 2025/dk/ck