



\$~46 to 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 4585/2025**

SUSHIL TANWAR AND ANR.Petitioner
Through: Mr. D S Chadha, Ms. Prabjyoti K
Chadha and Ms. Harsimran Kaur,
Advocates.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NEW DELHIRespondent
Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC and Mr.
Naman Choula, Advocate.

47

+ **W.P.(C) 7792/2025**

NITIN SHAHAJI JADHAVPetitioner
Through: Mr. Rieha Kumari, Mr. Pawan and
Mr. Yatin Bhutani, Advs.
(M:8766321884)

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur and
Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.

48

+ **W.P.(C) 7794/2025**

SARTHAK GROVERPetitioner
Through: Mr. Harsh Trikhya, Adv.
(M:9717656389)

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, SPP for Customs.

49

+ **W.P.(C) 7795/2025**

SATISH PATELPetitioner
Through: Mr. Javed Khan, Adv.



(M:8882323437)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate. Mob. 9697980007

50
+

W.P.(C) 7838/2025

MUJAKKEER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mohd. A. Ansari and Mr. S. Vijay
Kanth, Advs. (M:7011359907)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, SPP for Customs.

51
+

W.P.(C) 7875/2025

GULJAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari and Mr. Pawan,
Advocates.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Singh, SSC.

52
+

W.P.(C) 7880/2025

SHABAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari and Mr. Pawan,
Advocates.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC and Mr.



Naman Choula, Advocate.

53

+

W.P.(C) 8894/2025

MOHAMMAD REYAZ ANWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. Vijay Kanth and Mr. Utkarsh
Tripathi, Advs.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate. Mob. 9697980007

54

+

W.P.(C) 9085/2025

MOHAMMAD ASIF

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. Vijay Kanth and Mr. Utkarsh
Tripathi, Advs.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Chandan Kumar,
Advocate.

55

+

W.P.(C) 9411/2025

AYNA AKYYEVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aman Yadav, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS,

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Chandan Kumar,
Advocate.

56

+

W.P.(C) 9519/2025

MOHAMMAD FAIZAN

.....Petitioner



Through:

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate. Mob. 9697980007

57

+

W.P.(C) 9762/2025

HARDIK CHANDRAKANTBHAI GANDHIPetitioner

Through:

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi, SSC, CBIC with
Mrs. Navruti Ojha & Mr. Harish
Saini, Advs.

58

+

W.P.(C) 9951/2025

DHIRENPetitioner

Through: Ms. Kajal Kumari and Mr. Pawan,
Advocates.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Jai Ahuja, Ms.
Sanidhya Sharma and Ms. Vanshika
Kapoor, Advocates.

59

+

W.P.(C) 10119/2025

MOHAMED HANIFFAPetitioner

Through: Mr Ashish Panday, Adv.

versus



COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Chandan Kumar,
Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **23.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Department may obtain their respective instructions so that matter can be heard on the next date.
3. Affidavits, if any, are also permitted to file two days before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 18th August, 2025.
5. These matters shall not be treated as part heard.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

JULY 23, 2025/da/msh