



\$~61, 62, 64, 65, 69-71, 73-79, 81-91 & 96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

61

+

W.P.(C) 6386/2025

SAJID KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Javed Khan and Ms. Mariya,
Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC with Mr.
Naman Choula, Adv.

62

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 6388/2025

MOHAMMAD RASHID

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Ashutosh, Ms. Fatima & Mr. Pravej
Hasan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC, with
Ms. Shreya Lamba & Mr. Ritwik Saha,
Advs.

64

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7081/2025

GAURAV MAHESHWARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. Vijaykanth, Ms. Mariya & Mr.
Utkarsh Tripathi, Advs.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through:

65

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 8461/2025 & CM APPL. 39953/2025

JASVINDER KAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naveen Malhotra and Mr. Ritvik
Malhotra, Advs.



versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi (SSC,CBIC), Ms.
Navruti Ojha, Mr. Rishabh Chauhan,
Mr. Harish Saini, Advs.

69
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 9776/2025

MITUSH BATRAPetitioner
Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi (SSC,CBIC), Ms.
Navruti Ojha, Mr. Rishabh Chauhan,
Mr. Harish Saini, Advs.

70
+

W.P.(C) 9789/2025

SONU ARORAPetitioner
Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi (SSC,CBIC), Ms.
Navruti Ojha, Mr. Rishabh Chauhan,
Mr. Harish Saini, Advs.

71
+

W.P.(C) 9809/2025

DIVEY CHAWLAPetitioner
Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi, SSC, CBIC with



Mrs. Navruti Ojha & Mr. Harish Saini,
Advs.

73
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 10875/2025

SHAH ALAM KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. V.C. Shubha, Mr. Tarun Gulia, Mr.
Prabh Simar Singh, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi (SSC,CBIC), Ms.
Navruti Ojha, Mr. Rishabh Chauhan,
Mr. Harish Saini, Advs.

74
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 10946/2025 & CM APPL. 45110/2025

MOHAMMAD ZUBAIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari & Mohd. Tabish,
Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SSC with Ms.
Drishti Saraf, Ms. Drishti Rawal & Mr.
Mayur Goyal, Advs.

75
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 10973/2025

GAGANPREET SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC with Mr.
Naman Choula, Adv.

76
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 10996/2025

RANVIR SRA

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Ashish Panday, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava & Ms. Jyotsana Vyas, Adv.
For R-1.

77
+

WITH

W.P.(C) 11449/2025

MR. SONU SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Trikha, Adv.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, IGI AIRPORT
& ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Mr. Jai
Ahuja, Mr. Sanidhya Sharma, Mr.
Akshay Saxena & Ms. Shivali Saxena,
Advs.

78
+

WITH

W.P.(C) 11593/2025

ALI HAIDER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Panday, Adv.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. Dipak
Raj & Mr. Shashank Kumar, Adv.

79
+

WITH

W.P.(C) 11723/2025

MR. MOHAMMAD RASHID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Trikha, Adv.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, IGI AIRPORT

.....Respondent

Through:

81

WITH



+

W.P.(C) 11809/2025

GULEY ZEHRA ZAIDI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal Uppal
Advocate.

82

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 11810/2025

MOHD SHAHIL ANSARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through:

83

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 11813/2025

GORIKA BERRY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Mr. Jai
Ahuja, Mr. Sanidhya Sharma, Mr.
Akshay Saxena & Ms. Shivali Saxena,
Advs.

84

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 4585/2025

SUSHIL TANWAR AND ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D S Chadha, Ms. Prabjyoti K
Chadha and Ms. Harsimran Kaur,
Advocates.



versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NEW DELHIRespondent
Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC and Mr.
Naman Choula, Advocate.

85
+

W.P.(C) 7792/2025

NITIN SHAHAJI JADHAVPetitioner
Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Mr. Jai
Ahuja,, Mr. Sanidhya Sharma, Mr.
Akshay Saxena & Ms. Shivali Saxena,
Advs.

86
+

W.P.(C) 7794/2025

SARTHAK GROVERPetitioner
Through: Mr. Harsh Trikha, Adv.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, SPP for Customs.

87
+

W.P.(C) 7795/2025

SATISH PATELPetitioner
Through: Mr. Javed Khan, Adv.
(M:8882323437)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate.

88



+

MUJAKKEER

W.P.(C) 7838/2025

.....Petitioner

Through: Mohd. A. Ansari and Mr. S. Vijay
Kanth, Advs. (M:7011359907)

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Pooja Bhaskar, SPP for Customs.

89

+

GULJAR

W.P.(C) 7875/2025

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Mr. Jatin Singh, SSC.

90

+

SHABAD

W.P.(C) 7880/2025

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC and Mr.
Naman Choula, Advocate.

91

+

MOHAMMAD REYAZ ANWAR

W.P.(C) 8894/2025

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. Vijay Kanth and Mr. Utkarsh
Tripathi, Advs.

versus



THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate.

93

+

W.P.(C) 9411/2025
AYNA AKYYEVAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Aman Yadav, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS,Respondent
Through: Mr. Vishal Chadha, Sr. Standing
Counsel.

94

+

W.P.(C) 9519/2025
MOHAMMAD FAIZANPetitioner
Through: Dr. Ashutosh, Ms. Fatima & Mr.
Pravej Hasan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr Akash Verma, Sr. Standing
Counsel, CBIC with Ms Aanchal
Uppal Advocate.

95

+

W.P.(C) 9762/2025
HARDIK CHANDRAKANTBHAI GANDHIPetitioner
Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMSRespondent
Through: Mr. Shubham Tyagi, SSC, CBIC with
Mrs. Navruti Ojha & Mr. Harish Saini,



Advs.

96

+

W.P.(C) 9951/2025

DHIREN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Kumari, Mr. Pawan & Ms.
Arti Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Mr. Jai
Ahuja, Mr. Sanidhya Sharma, Mr.
Akshay Saxena & Ms. Shivali Saxena,
Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **18.08.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Owing to the heavy board, the hearing in these matters could not be taken up. List these matters for hearing on 10th September, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 18, 2025

Rahul