



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7792/2025**

NITIN SHAHAJI JADHAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Rieha Kumari, Mr. Pawan and Mr.
Yatin Bhutani, Advs.
(M:8766321884)

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **10.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On 29th May, 2025, notice was issued and the Customs Department was directed to seek instructions in the matter.
3. The ld. Counsel for the Petitioner has placed reliance on the Export Certificate dated 21st May, 2024 which was obtained by the Petitioner for re-import of the seized goods.
4. Mr. Harpreet Singh, ld. SSC submits that the gold items for which the export certificate has been obtained by the Petitioner are not the same items which have been imported by the Petitioner.
5. Let the stand of the Customs Department as contained in the Order-in-Original be explained in the counter affidavit.
6. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.



7. List for hearing on 25th November, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/sk/msh